Rev.1.00,  Jun.20.2003,  page 1 of 27
HN58X25128I
HN58X25256I
Serial Peripheral Interface
128k EEPROM (16-kword × 8-bit)
256k EEPROM (32-kword × 8-bit)
Electrically Erasable and Programmable Read Only Memory
REJ03C0059-0100Z

 SOP-8pin :  2,500 IC/reel
• Temperature range:  −40 to +85 °C
Ordering Information
Type No. Internal organization Operating voltage Frequency Package
HN58X25128FPI 128-kbit (16834 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 5 MHz
(2.5 V to 5.5 V)
150mil 8-pin plastic
SOP (FP-8DB)
HN58X25256FPI 256-kbit (32768 × 8-bit)  3 MHz
(1.8 V to 5.5 V)
HN58X25128TI 128-kbit (16834 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 5 MHz
(2.5 V to 5.5 V)
14-pin plastic
TSSOP (TTP-14D)
HN58X25256TI 256-kbit (32768 × 8-bit)  3 MHz
(1.8 V to 5.5 V)
HN58X25128I/HN58X25256I
Rev.1.00,  Jun.20.2003,  page 3 of 27
Pin Arrangement